
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
Nicosia - Cyprus 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

\7 () I~ lJ 1~~I J~ 

I 

TRAVERSE AND TRIANGULATION USING 
A COMPUTER PROGRAM 

ROLANDOS LOUCA 

C/638 

JUNE 1992 



TRAVERSE AND TRIANGULATION USING 
A COMPUTER PROGRAM 

Project Report Submitted by 

ROLANDOS LOUCA 

I n part of satisfaction for the award of the Diploma of 
Techn ician Engineer in Civil Engineering of the Higher 
Techn ical Istitute, Cyprus. 

Project Supervisor 

Ex ternal Assessor 

Type of project 

Dr C. Chrysostomou Lecturer in Civil 
Engineering H.T.I. 

Mr. K. Kyriakou 

Individual 1/ 
Group l~ ______ ~ 



SUMMARY 

The objectives of the project was to developed a computer 
program for traverse and triangulation, present different 
methods used in traverse and triangulation, and final, check 
the program with a number of examples. 

The project is divided into three parts. Part one, is the 
introductory, this contains the acknowledgement, contents and 
the summary. Part two, is the main part of the project, it 
contains the various chapters. Chapter one is the introduction 
to land survey. Chapter two discuses the help of computers 
today. Chapter three lists the various parts of QUICKBASIC 
(QBasic). Chapter four presents the theory of traverse and the 
different method of calculating the traverse. Chapter five 
presents the theory of triangulation and the method of 
calculating the triangulation. Chapter six and seven is a kind 
of a manual of Traverse and Triangulation respectively. It 
presents how the program was developed, the assumptions that 
were made and the points that need to be emphasized. Chapter 
eight and nine are examples on the two programs, those 
examples covered the most cases of a traverse and 
triangulation. In Chapter ten, last one of part two, discuses 
the results of the examples. 

Part three is the appendix. Appendix A gives the various 
forms that must be filed in before inputting the data into the 
computer for the calculations. Appendix Band C are the 
listings of the Traverse and Triangulation respectively. 
Appendix D lists the QBasic's statements and Functions. 
Appendix E References for the project. 

III 



CON TEN T S 

TOPICS 

PART 1 

Acknowledgement 

Contents 

Summary 

PART 2 

CHAPTER 1 

CHAPTER 2 

CHAPTER 3 

CHAPTER 4 

CHAPTER 5 

CHAPTER 6 

CHAPTER 7 

CHAPTER 8 

CHAPTER 9 

CHAPTER 10 

PART 3 

APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX C 

APPENDIX D 

APPENDIX E 

Introduction 

Use Of Computers 

QBasic 

Traverse 

Triangulation 

Analysis of TRAVERSE 

Analysis of TRIANGULATION 

Example on TRAVERSE 

Example on TRIANGULATION 

Conclusions 

Input Forms 

Listing of TRAVERSE 

Listing of TRIANGULATION 

QBasic's Statements 

& Functions 

References 

II 

I 

II 

III 

1 

5 

7 

16 

35 

50 

73 

78 

145 

163 

165 

177 

257 

340 

345 


