<u>HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE</u> <u>Nicosia - Cyprus</u>

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

ALC: NO.

TRAVERSE AND TRIANGULATION USING A COMPUTER PROGRAM

ROLANDOS LOUCA

C/638

JUNE 1992

CAL 1950

TRAVERSE AND TRIANGULATION USING A COMPUTER PROGRAM

Project Report Submitted by

ROLANDOS LOUCA

In part of satisfaction for the award of the Diploma of Technician Engineer in Civil Engineering of the Higher Technical Istitute, Cyprus.

Project Supervisor : Dr C. Chrysostomou Lecturer in Civil Engineering H.T.I.

External Assessor : Mr. K. Kyriakou

Type of project : Individual

Group

1950

SUMMARY

The objectives of the project was to developed a computer program for traverse and triangulation, present different methods used in traverse and triangulation, and final, check the program with a number of examples.

The project is divided into three parts. Part one, is the introductory, this contains the acknowledgement, contents and the summary. Part two, is the main part of the project, it contains the various chapters. Chapter one is the introduction to land survey. Chapter two discuses the help of computers today. Chapter three lists the various parts of OUICKBASIC (OBasic). Chapter four presents the theory of traverse and the the traverse. different method of calculating Chapter five presents triangulation of the theory of and the method calculating the triangulation. Chapter six and seven is a kind of a manual of Traverse and Triangulation respectively. Ιt presents how the program was developed, the assumptions that were made and the points that need to be emphasized. Chapter eight and nine are examples on the two programs, those examples covered the most cases of а traverse and triangulation. In Chapter ten, last one of part two, discuses the results of the examples.

Part three is the appendix. Appendix A gives the various forms that must be filed in before inputting the data into the computer for the calculations. Appendix B and C are the listings of the Traverse and Triangulation respectively. Appendix D lists the QBasic's statements and Functions. Appendix E References for the project. CONTENTS

TOPIC	5		PAGE
PART 1			
Acknowledgement			I
Contents			II
Summary			III
PART 2			
CHAPTER 1	:	Introduction	1
CHAPTER 2	:	Use Of Computers	5
CHAPTER 3	:	QBasic	7
CHAPTER 4	:	Traverse	16
CHAPTER 5	:	Triangulation	35
CHAPTER 6	:	Analysis of TRAVERSE	50
CHAPTER 7	:	Analysis of TRIANGULATION	73
CHAPTER 8	:	Example on TRAVERSE	78
CHAPTER 9	:	Example on TRIANGULATION	145
CHAPTER 10	:	Conclusions	163
<u>PART 3</u>			
APPENDIX A	:	Input Forms	165
APPENDIX B	:	Listing of TRAVERSE	177
APPENDIX C	:	Listing of TRIANGULATION	257
APPENDIX D	:	QBasic's Statements	340
& Functions			
APPENDIX E	:	References	345

•